

The Executive Engineer, PWD (R&B) Division, Kathua.

Dated: 18-07-2022.

No. WLW/K/2022-23/878-884

Subject: Request for transfer of funds due on account of Compensatory respect in levies FP/JK/ROAD/155190/2022 for Construction of Alternative Alignment of Affortestation Lakhanpur-Thein Road Km 11th to 12th due to submergences of 2×39 Mtrs, R.C.C.T Girder Bridge on Nora Nallah (at 410.0 Mtrs Level).

Ref.: 1. Ministry of Environment, Forest & Climate Change (Forest Conservation Division) File No. 9-JKB-026/2022-Jammu dated: July-2022.

2. Minutes Of 3rd Meeting of the Wildlife Board For Union Territory of

Jammu & Kashmir Held Under the Chairmanship of Shri Manoj Sinha, Hon'ble -Lieutenant Governor of UT of Jammu and Kashmir held on 26-06-2022 at Raj Bhawan, Srinagar Reg. Agenda No. 3 (3.5.1).

Sir,

On the subject and reference cited above, you are requested to effect the necessasry payments due from you on account of the Compensatory levies as mentioned in the In-Principal Approval accorded by the Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change at the earliest. The detail in this regard is encloed herewith as "Annexure-A & B".

Enclosed: 2 leaves.

Copy submitted to: 1. The Pr.CCF & HoFF J&K Govt. for favour of kind information please.

Yours faithfully,

Wildlife Warden

Kathua

Vijay Kumar, SFS 1817 Wildlife Warden Kathua

- 2. The Pr.CCF/ Chief Wildlife Warden, J&K Govt., for favour of kind information
- 3. The Chief Conservator of Forests, Nodal Officer (FCA), J&K for information please.
- The Regional Wildlife Warden, Jammu Region, Jammu for information please.
- The Conservator of Forests East Circle, Jammu for information please. 5.
- 6. The Divisional Forest Officer, Kathua/Billawar for information please.



As per Stage-I (In-Principal) approved accorded by the Ministry of Environment, Forest & Climate Change vide No. 9-JKB-026/2022-Jammu dated: July-2022 under section 2 of the Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980 for diversion of 2.84 Ha. of Forest Land in Wildlife Division Kathua for aforementioned proposal No. FP/JK/ROAD/ 155190/2022 and as per the orders of the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India dated 30/10/2002, 01/08/2003, 28/03/2008, 24/04/2008 and 09/05/2008 in IA No. 566 in WP (C) No. 202/1995 and as per the guidelines issued by the Ministry vide letters No. 5-3/2011-FC (Vol-I) dated 6th January, 2022 in this regard. The charges for Compensatory Afforestation scheme and Net Present Value (NPV) shall levied with the following details:-

S.No.	Charges of Compensatory levies.	In Principal Stage- I/Approval	Amount (Rs)
1.	Net Present Value (NPV)	Condition A (iii)	36,71,694.00
2.	Compensatory Afforestation Scheme.	Condition A (ii)	9,61,000.00
	Total		46,32,694.00

(Rupees Forty-Six Lakh Thirty-two Thousand Six Hundred Ninety Four Only).

The compensatory levies (CA money and NPV shall be transferred/deposited to CAMPA fund only through e-Portal/Parivesh Portal (https://parivesh.nic.in)





Annexure-B

Department of Wildlife Protection J&K Government OFFICE OF THE WILDLIFE WARDEN KATHUA

Tel/Fax No. 01922-234522, Kmail: wildlifekathualiagmail.com

DEMAND NOTE NO.2

Rule 9(6) (ii) of Forest (Conservation) Rules, 2022 issued vide MoEF & CC Notification no. GSR 480 (E) dated 28th June 2022.

Name of User Agency: Executive Engineer, PWD (R&B) Division, Kathua,

Name of Proposal: Construction of Alternative Alignment of Lakhanpur-Thein Road Km 11th to 12th due to submergences of 2×39 Mtrs, R.C.C.T Girder Bridge on Nora Nallah (at 410.0 Mtrs Level).

As per Stage-I (In-Principal) approved accorded by the Ministry of Environment, Forest & Climate Change vide No. 9-JKB-026/2022-Jammu dated: July-2022 under

section 2 of the Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980 for diversion of 2.84 Ha. of Forest Land Wildlife Division Kathua for aforementioned proposal No. FP/JK/ROAD/ in 155190/2022 and as per the orders of the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India dated 30/10/2002, 01/08/2003, 28/03/2008, 24/04/2008 and 09/05/2008 in IA No. 566 in WP © No. 202/1995 and as per the guidelines issued by the Ministry vide letters No. 5-3/2011-FC (Vol-I) dated 6th January, 2022 in this regard. The charges Marking, Felling of trees, conservation, weighting & Mechanical transportation of firewood shall levied with the following details:-

S.No.	enarges of marking/rening trees.	In Principal Stage-I/Approval	Amount
1.	Marking, Felling of trees, conservation, weighting & Mechanical transportation of firewood.	0	
	Total		1,77,145.00

(Rupees One Lakh Seventy-Seven Thousands one Hundred Forty-Five Only). The Charges levies for the above mentioned item shall be transferred to the official account of the undersigned with following details or through Beams in DDO Code

KTHFOR0013 (Wildlife Warden Kathua).

